

No. 19-71

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FNU TANZIN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

*Counsel of Record*

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER

KENNETH D. UPTON<sup>†</sup>

ALEXANDER GOUZOULES<sup>‡</sup>

*Americans United for*

*Separation of Church  
and State*

*1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200*

*Washington, DC 20005*

*(202) 466-3234*

*katskee@au.org*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Congress Intended RFRA To Ameliorate Government-Imposed Burdens On Religious Exercise, Including Those That Only Damages Might Remedy.....	4
B. Allowing Damages Awards Against Individual-Capacity Defendants Will Not Overdeter Legitimate Official Action.....	8
1. The requirement that RFRA plaintiffs may challenge only substantial burdens on religious exercise ameliorates overdeterrence concerns. ....	9
2. The requirement that RFRA plaintiffs must assert sincere religious beliefs ameliorates overdeterrence concerns.....	16
3. The requirement that religious accommodations must not materially burden nonbeneficiaries ameliorates overdeterrence concerns. ....	18
4. Qualified immunity and related considerations provide additional protections against unfair liability and overdeterrence of official action. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11, 15
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7
<i>Cooper v. True</i> , No. 16-cv-2900, 2017 WL 6375609 (D. Minn. Nov. 2, 2017).....	22
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	10, 18, 20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10, 18, 19, 20
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 78 (2015).....	22
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , No. Civ. A. H-95-69, 1997 WL 34522671 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 1997).....	17
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	18
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	5
<i>Gallagher v. Shelton</i> , 587 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	9, 10, 19, 24
<i>Gunning v. Runyon</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 1423 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	13
<i>Hardy v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 18-794, 2019 WL 3085963 (D. Minn. June 10, 2019).....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	23
<i>Heap v. Carter</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 402 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	13
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 986 (2002).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	10
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 875 (2006).....	25
<i>Holland v. Goord</i> , 758 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	20
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	5
<i>Lepp v. Gonzales</i> , No. C-05-566, 2005 WL 1867723 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2005).....	9
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Maryland Dep’t of Human Resources v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	25
<i>Multi Denominational Ministry of Cannabis &amp; Rastafari, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	17
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1281 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	5
<i>Patel v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1091 (2009).....	22
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 571 U.S. 177 (2014).....	23
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....	21
<i>Slakan v. Porter</i> , 737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	4, 5, 24
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1019 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	17
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , NMCCA 201400150, 2015 WL 832587 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Feb. 26, 2015), aff'd, 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2212 (2017).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2212 (2017).....	11, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , No. 8-50298, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 22689 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2009) .....	17
<i>Village of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Webman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014).....	14
<i>Wilson v. James</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 410 (D.D.C. 2015), aff'd, No. 15-5338, 2016 WL 3043746 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2016).....	13
<i>Yang v. Sterner</i> , 728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990), withdrawn, 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990) .....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 .....	4, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2 .....	9
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000	
42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
139 Cong. Rec. 9685 (1993) (statement of Rep. Hoyer).....	7
139 Cong. Rec. 10,466 (1993) (statement of Rep. Coppersmith) .....	7
139 Cong. Rec. 26,178 (1993) (statement of Sen. Kennedy) .....	15
139 Cong. Rec. 26,180–81 (1993) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....	7, 15
139 Cong. Rec. 26,463 (1993) (statement of Sen. Chafee) .....	6
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993) .....	5
James E. Pfander, <i>Resolving the Qualified Immunity Dilemma: Constitutional Tort Claims for Nominal Damages</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1601 (2011).....	21
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	7
